# 505553630 07/01/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5600431

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA		
Name		Name	Execution Date
LARRY HAMPEL		07/21/2015	
RANDAL BARBER			07/27/2015
Street Address: City:	1000 SE TECH CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 160 VANCOUVER		
Street Address:	1000 SE TECH CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 160		
<b>U</b> (1)	WASHINGTON		
-	WASHI	NGTON	
State/Country: Postal Code:	WASHII 98683	NGTON	
State/Country:	98683	NGTON	
State/Country: Postal Code:	98683 RS Total: 1	NGTON	

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent t	o the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provide	d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Phone:	503-224-6655

Email:	julia@khpatent.com
Correspondent Name:	KOLISCH HARTWELL, P.C.
Address Line 1:	520 SW YAMHILL STREET, SUITE 300
Address Line 4:	PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

(503)972-9115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CDP303CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDWARD B. ANDERSON
SIGNATURE:	/Edward B Anderson/
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2019
Total Attachments: 4	

#### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Randal BARBER of Portland, Oregon, and Larry HAMPEL of Huntsville, Alabama, have invented certain improvements in an invention entitled SECURING STORED COMPUTER FILES FROM MODIFICATION, for which we filed U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/799,524 on July 14, 2015, and filed U.S. Patent Provisional Application Serial No. 62/024,929 on July 15, 2014; and

WHEREAS, CRU Acquisition Group, LLC dba CRU-DataPort LLC ("CRU"), a Washington limited liability company, having its principal place of business in Vancouver, Washington, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, we, Randal BARBER and Larry HAMPEL, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, to CRU, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the inventions in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, substitutions, and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to CRU, as the assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of CRU, and its successors and assigns.

Further, we hereby covenant and agree to and with CRU, and its successors and assigns, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, that we are the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and the above-identified patent application, and that the same are unencumbered, and that we have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to CRU, or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting the inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, substitution, and extension

Page 1 of 2 – Assignment to CRU Acquisition Group, LLC dba CRU-DataPort LLC Serial No.: 14/799,524; Attorney Docket: CDP.303

### PATENT REEL: 049647 FRAME: 0800

002

applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to CRU, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid CRU, and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN LESTIMONY WHEREC	PF, I have hereunto set my hand this
day of	
2239	Randal BARBER
Witness:	
Signature:	
Name:	
Address:	
City & State:	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREO day of	F, I have hereunto set my hand this <u>2154</u> , 2015. Larry HAMPEL
Witness:	
Signature: And	۶ ۲
Name: Adam S. Raper	
Address: 802 Lakefrond D	r.SW
City & State: HUNTSVILK, A	<u>L35824</u>
Page 2 of 2 Assignment to CRU Serial No.: 14/799,5	J Acquisition Group, LLC dba CRU-DataPort LLC 524; Attorney Docket: CDP.303

PATENT REEL: 049647 FRAME: 0801

### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Randal BARBER of Portland, Oregon, and Larry HAMPEL of Huntsville, Alabama, have invented certain improvements in an invention entitled SECURING STORED COMPUTER FILES FROM MODIFICATION, for which we filed U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/799,524 on July 14, 2015, and filed U.S. Patent Provisional Application Serial No. 62/024,929 on July 15, 2014; and

WHEREAS, CRU Acquisition Group, LLC dba CRU-DataPort LLC ("CRU"), a Washington limited liability company, having its principal place of business in Vancouver, Washington, is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, we, Randal BARBER and Larry HAMPEL, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, to CRU, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the inventions in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, substitutions, and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to CRU, as the assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use of CRU, and its successors and assigns.

Further, we hereby covenant and agree to and with CRU, and its successors and assigns, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, that we are the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and the above-identified patent application, and that the same are unencumbered, and that we have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to CRU, or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting the inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, substitution, and extension

Page 1 of 2

Assignment to CRU Acquisition Group, LLC dba CRU-DataPort LLC Serial No.: 14/799,524; Attorney Docket: CDP.303

### PATENT REEL: 049647 FRAME: 0802

applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to CRU, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid CRU, and its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN LESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have her	eunto set my hand this2.3
day of, 2015.	T25 Randal BARBER
Witness:	
Signature: Jaw Marg rave	
Name: Lisa Hagare	<del></del> .
Address: 3575 NE 175th Ave	<del>,,</del> ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
City & State: Vance Jorg WA	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have her day of, 2015.	eunto set my hand this
uay of, 2010.	
uay or, ev.o.	Larry HAMPEL
Witness:	Larry HAMPEL
	Larry HAMPEL
Witness:	Larry HAMPEL
Witness: Signature:	••••:
Witness: Signature: Name:	
Witness:   Signature:	Group, LLC dba CRU-DataPort LLC

REEL: 049647 FRAME: 0803

## **RECORDED: 07/01/2019**